Portland General Electric Company

Legal Department 121 SW Salmon Street • 1WTC1301 • Portland, Oregon 97204 Phone 503-464-7371 • Fax 503-464-2200 portlandgeneral.com **Brendan J. McCarthy**Assistant General Counsel III brendan.mcarthy@pgn.com

March 21, 2023

Via Electronic Filing

Public Utility Commission of Oregon Attention: Filing Center 201 High Street SE, Suite 100 P.O. Box 1088 Salem, OR 97308-1088

Re: Docket UM 2273 - PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON, Investigation Into

House Bill 2021 Implementation Issues

Dear Filing Center:

Enclosed is Portland General Electric Company's Motion for Extension of Time for filing in the above-referenced docket.

Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Brendan J. McCarthy

Assistant General Counsel III

and Illely

BJM:bp

Enclosure

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UM 2273

In the Matter of

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON,

Investigation Into House Bill 2021 Implementation Issues.

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY'S MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

Expedited Consideration Requested

Pursuant to 860-001-0420, Portland General Electric Company (PGE) respectfully submits this Motion for Extension of Time to file its written comments per Chief Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Nolan Moser's memorandum issued on March 16, 2023.

Currently, the Parties' written comments on scoping questions are due on March 28, 2023. PGE is scheduled to file its first combined Integrated Resource Plan/Clean Energy Plan on March 31, 2023. Many of the PGE staff working on that docket are the same ones who would contribute to completing answers to the scoping questions posed in the memorandum, which must be viewed also in light of the significant list of topics presented in Staff's report of February 9, 2023, that require evaluation in responding to the scoping questions.

PGE requests a minimum of one-week and a maximum of a two-week extension of time for parties to file written comments, and requests the remainder of scheduled events per the ALJ's memorandum be adjusted accordingly by the same time increment.

PGE provided parties on the service list with an opportunity to object to or support PGE's request for extension and has received support from PacifiCorp and no objections from any other party. PGE also requests expedited consideration of this Motion given that the deadline for filing its written comments is March 28, 2023.

DATED this 21st day of March, 2023.

Respectfully submitted,

Brendan McCarthy, OSB No. 963556 Assistant General Counsel III Portland General Electric Company

Portland General Electric Company 121 SW Salmon Street, 1WTC1301

Portland, OR 97204 Telephone: 503-464-7371

Email: brendan.mccarthy@pgn.com